

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD

WRIT PETITION NO: 4609 OF 2023



Between:

Paidi Bujji, w/o Suryanarayana, aged about 35 years Occ. Cultivation,  
Venkatarayuni Gudem village, Ponduru Mandal, Srikakulam District A P.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep its Principal Secretary, Revenue Dept., Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati Guntur Dist.
2. The District Collector, Srikakulam Srikakulam District.
3. The District Survey and Land Records Officer, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District.
5. The Inspector of Survey and Land Records, Office of the Asst Director, Srikakulam town and Dist.
6. The Tahsildar, Ponduru Mandal, Srikakulam District.
7. The Mandal Surveyor, Ponduru Mandal, Srikakulam District.

...RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus to declare the in-action of the Respondents No.2 to 7 to make sub-division of the petitioner land in Sy No.304 for extent of Ac.0.30 cents out of Ac.1.50 cents out of total extent Ac 08.98 cents situated at Ponduru village and mandal Srikakulam District by fixing the boundaries basing on the survey report of the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent dt

17.9.2022 is illegal, arbitrary and violation of the Art. 14, 21 and 300(A) of Constitution of India and violation of the provisions under ROR Act and assignment Rules, and also violation of the principals of natural Justice and Consequently direct the respondent no. 2 to 7 to make sub-division of the petitioner land in Sy No.304 for extent of Ac.0.30 cents out of Ac.1.50 cents out of total extent Ac 08.98 cents situated at Ponduru village and mandal Srikakulam District.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2023**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents No. 2 to 7 to make sub-division of the petitioner land in Sy No.304 for extent of Ac.0.30 cents out of Ac.1.50 cents out of total extent Ac 08.98 cents situated at Ponduru Village & Mandal, Srikakulam District.

**Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI TOTA TEJESWARA RAO**

**Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 7: GP FOR REVENUE**

**The Court made the following: ORDER**



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3328]

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA  
PRASAD

WRIT PETITION NO: 4609 OF 2023

Between:

1. PAIDI BUJJI, W/O SURYANARAYANA, AGED ABOUT 35 YEARS  
OCC. CULTIVATION, VENKATARAYUNI GUEDEM VILLAGE,  
PONDURU MANDAL, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT A P.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP ITS PRINCIPAL  
SECRETARY, REVENUE DEPT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI,  
AMARAVATI GUNTUR DIST.

2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, SRIKAKULAM SRIKAKULAM  
DISTRICT.

3. THE DISTRICT SURVEY AND LAND RECORDS OFFICER,  
SRIKAKULAM SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT.

4. THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, SRIKAKULAM SRIKAKULAM  
DISTRICT.

5. THE INSPECTOR OF SURVEY AND LAND RECORDS, OFFICE OF  
THE ASST DIRECTOR, SRIKAKULAM TOWN AND DIST.

6. THE TAHSILDAR, , PONDURU MANDAL, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT.

7. THE MANDAL SURVEYOR, PONDURU MANDAL, SRIKAKULAM  
DISTRICT. ..RESPONDENTS



...RESPONDENT(S):

**Counsel for the Petitioner:**

1. TOTA TEJESWARA RAO

**Counsel for the Respondent(S):**

1. GP FOR REVENUE

**The Court made the following ORAL ORDER:**

There is no representation on behalf of the Writ Petitioner on 01.07.2024 and 05.08.2024. Today also there is no representation on behalf of the Writ Petitioner.

2. Accordingly, this Writ Petition is dismissed for non-prosecution. No order as to costs.

3. Interlocutory Applications, if any, stand closed in terms of this order.

**SD/- V. SATYANARAYANA  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to Sri Tota Tejeswara Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Three CD Copies.

ssb

**HIGH COURT**

**DATED:18/09/2024**

**ORDER**

**WP.No.4609 of 2023**



**DISMISSING THE W.P. FOR NON-PROSECUTION  
WITHOUT COSTS**